

2400 Ritter Drive Daniels, WV 25832 PH: 304-763-4573 Fax: 304-763-4591 www.aspen-golf.com

Aspen Corporation



То:	Guy Nisbet		From:	Linda C. Freeman	ROT VISIO								
	Department of Admini	stration			SASI A								
	Purchasing Division, E	Building #15			SING SING								
	2019 Washington Stre	eet, East											
	Charleston, WV 25305-0130												
Faxı	304-558-3970		Pages	: 24									
Phone:	304-558-8802		Date:	3-27-2012									
Re:	Thorpe Refuse Pile		CCi	File									
□ Urgei	nt 🗆 For Review	☐ Please Con	nment	🗆 Please Reply	☐ Please Recycle								
e Çomn	nents:												
Buyer:		GN-23											
RFQ. NO.		DEP15766											
Bid O	pening Date:	March 27, 2	2012										
Bid O	pening Time:	1:30 PM											

IMPORTANT: The Information contained in this facsimile transmission is only for the use of the individual or entity named above and may contain information that is privileged, confidential or exempt or protected from disclosure under applicable law. If the reader of this transmission is not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution or copying of this communication is strictly prohibited. If you have received this communication in error, please immediately notify us by telephone and return the original message to us at the above address via the U.S. Postal Service. Thank you.

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.
- 4. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 5. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 6. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 7. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 9. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 10. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division shall govern the purchasing process.
- 11. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 12. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 13. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, is available online at www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.html and is hereby made part of the agreement provided that the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 14. CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures, and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.
- 15. LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, and the West Virginia Insurance Commission. The vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.
- 16. ANTITRUST: In submitting a bid to any agency for the State of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the State of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the State of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the State of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership, or person or entity submitting a bid for the same material, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or Fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 2. Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 4. All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130

5. Communication during the solicitation, bid, evaluation or award periods, except through the Purchasing Division, is strictly prohibited (W.Va. C.S.R. §148-1-6.6).



Request for Quotation

DEP15766

1

13.866	ADDRESS CORRESPON	DENCE TO ATTENTION OF
	N.	
¢UY	NISBET	
304-	-558-8802	

304-763-4573 *709052150 ASPEN CORPORATION 2400 RITTER DR DANIELS WV 25832

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED. TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FO.B. FREIGHT TERMS 03/20/2012 BID OPENING DATE: BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM 03/27/2012 CAT, AMQUNT ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE CUANTITY UOP LINE ADDENDUM NO.1 ADDENDUM FOR THE THORPE REFUSE PILE" PROJECT ISSUED TO DISTRIBUTE THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION FROM THE PRE-BID 03/07/2012. MEETING HELD .. Q & A'S 2. PRE-BID SIGN-IN SHEET BID OPENING REMAINS UNCHANGED: 3/27/2012 AT 1:30 PM. NO OTHER CHANGES. END OF ADDENDUM NO.1 962-73 TB 0001 1 RECLAMATION: RESTORATION OF LAND & OTHER PROPERTIES THIS IS THE END OF REQ DEP15766 ***** TOTAL: SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE SIGNATURE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE 55-WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRÉSS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'



HODZEK

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for REGNUMBER

DEP15766

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF GUY NISBET 304-558-8802

304-763-4573 *709052150 ASPEN CORPORATION

2400 RITTER DR

DANIELS WV 25832

DATEPRINT	ED.	TER	MS OF SAL			SHIP VIA			F.O.8.		FREIGHTTERMS
02/06/									INIIO MENIE		7004
BID OPENING DATE:		03/27/	2012			salas alvisadado	BID (OPEN	ING TIME	01;	30PM
LINE	.QUA	MUA	UOP	CAT, NO	m	EM NUMBI	A		UNITPRICE		MOUNT
200000000000000000000000000000000000000						***********			*****************************		
0001			JB		962-73	5					
100033A77 575.3K(halif)		1					a new		DARFOTTE		
	RECLAM	: NOITAI	REST	DRATI	ON OF	LAND	& OTH	EK I	PROPERTIES		
		8									
										1	
			REQU	EST F	OR QUO	ITATI	ОИ				
		OT WID	CTNTA	BUBC	UASTNO	אות ב	TSTON	กพ	BEHALF OF	TH	
	MEST V	TRETNI TUTORY	V DEB	ARTME	NT OF	ENVI	RONMEN	TAL	PROTECTION	,	
	TS SOI	TCITIN	G BID	S FRO	M QUAI	LIFIE	D CONT	RAC	TORS FOR A		
	CONTRA	ACT TO	PROVI	DE AL	L LABO	DR AN	D MATE	RIA	LS FOR THE		
	RECLAN	MOITAN	OF 9-	ACRE	ABAND	DNED	MINE P	ROJ	ECT KNOWN A	S	
	THE "	THORPE	REFUS	E PIL	E" PR	OJECT	· Luctor	UZD	OTALYA	1	
		TE IS		ED NE	AR TH	DRPE,	WEST	VIR	GINIA,		
	CMCDO	WELL CO	ON CT	TE DE	ERTD	CONEE	RENCE	АНА	LL BE HELD	ON	
	03/07	/12 a]	0 - 0 0	AM.	ALL Y	NTERE	STED P	ART	IES ARE		
	REULTI	SED TO	ATTEN	р тил	S MEE	TING.	FAIL	URE	TO ATTEND	THE	
	MANDA	TORY PE	RE-BID	SHAL	L RES	ULT I	N DISQ	UAL	IFICATION C)F	
	THE B	ID. NO	ONE	PERSC	N MAY	REPR	ESENT	MOR	E THAN ONE		
	BIDDE	R. ALS	SO, PR	EBIDS	MILL	INAC	LVE EX	TEN	SIVE FOOT		
	TRAVE	L OVER	DIELI	CULT	TERRA	IN AN	ID/OR D	URI	NG INCLEMEN	1T	
	WEATH	ER.									
	ANI AT	TE NO A NO	e euc	er wi	CLI BE	MADE	Ανατι	ΔRI	E FOR ALL		
	DOTEN	TTAL D.	TUDEBO	TO	OMPLE	TE.	THIS W	VILL	SERVE AS	THE	
	OFFIC	TAL DO	CUMENT	VER	FYING	ATTE	NDANCE	ΑΥ	THE MANDA	rory	1
1	PRE-B	TD. F	ATLURE	TO	ROVID	E YOU	JR COMP	PANY	AND		
	REPRE	SENTAT	IVE NA	ME OI	THE	ATTEN	NDANCE	SHE	ET WILL RE	SULT	
	TN DI	SOUALI	FICATI	ION OI	THE	BID.	THE S	STAT	E MILL NOT		
	ACCEP	T ANY	OTHER	DOCUI	MENTAT	ION	ro VERI	TE A	ATTENDANCE	•	
	THE B	IDDER	IS RES	SPONS	IBLE F	OR EN	NSURING	Th	IEY HAVE		
			eralizatara	SEER	EVERSE SIC	DE FOR TE	RMS AND CO	ONDITIO	ONS .	IDATE:	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,
SIGNATURE											
SIGNATURE / /	-(_&_					304-	163	-4573	DATE	3/26/12-
TITLE VICE	Pres	سفار	FEIN CC	Now	-7766		TELEPHONE T	163			3/26/12 S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



Request for Guotation DEP15766

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO A TENTION OF

GUY NISBET 304-558-8802

304-763-4573 *709052150 ASPEN CORPORATION 2400 RITTER DR

25832 DANIELS WV

DATE PRINTED) TEI	MS OF SALE	SHIP VIA			F.O.B.		FREIGHT TERMS
02/06/201							<u> </u>	T O D M
BID OPENING DATE:	03/27/			BID	OPENI	000000000000000000000000000000000000000	01:	30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT.	ITEM NUMB	ER.		UNITPRICE		TNUOMA

сом	PLETED TH	E INFORMAT	ION REQUIR	ED ON	THE A	TTENDANCE	- 1	
SHE	ET. THE	PURCHASING	DIVISION	AND TH	E STA	TE AGENCY		
WIL	L NOT ASS	UME ANY RE	SPONSIBILI	TY FOR	A BI	DDER'S		
FAI	LURE TO C	OMPLETE TH	E PRE-BID	ATTEND	ANCE	SHEET. I		
ADD	ITION, WE	REQUEST T	HAT ALL PO	LENITA	r Bid	DERS INCL	UDE	
THE	IR EMAIL	ADDRESS AN	D FAX NUMB	EK.				
A1.1	PATENTIA	L BIDDERS	ARE REQUES	TED TO	ARRI	VE PRIOR	TO	
THE	STARTING	TIME FOR	THE PRE-BI	D. BI	DDERS	WHO ARRI	VE	
MOR	E THAN 15	MINUTES A	FTER THE B	EGINNI	NG OF	THE		
PRE	BID WILL	NOT BE PER	MITTED TO	SIGN I	N OR	PARTICIPA	TE.	
70			1				1	
DIR	ECTIONS 7	O PREBID:					1	
TDA	VEL TO TH	ORPE, WEST	VIRGINIA.	AT T	HE IN	TERSECTIO	N	
DF.	ST. RT. 3	03 AND CO.	RT. 15/8,	TURN	UP HA	RMON BRAN	CH.	
CRO	SS THE GR	RADE RAILRO	AD CROSSIN	G AND	CONTI	NUE ON		
lco.	RT. 15/8	HARMON B	RANCH ROAD) FOR	AN AL	DITIONAL		
QUA	RTER OF A	MILE. TH	E SITE IS	ON THE	RIGH	THAND SID	E	
OF	THE HOLL	W ACROSS F	ROM HARMON	BRANC	H ANL) AN		
ABA	NDONED RA	ALROAD GRA	OLD PATIES	1VD CBV	DE I	HE SIDE	N	
101	INE HILL	ABOVE THE	OLD KAILKO	IAU OKA	DL.			
			1					
CON	TACT & PI	HONE #: MA	RK PROCTOR	304-	465-1	1910		
PLA	NS & SPE	S MAY BE	BTAINED BY	THE F	OLLOV	VING METHO	IDS:	
1)	BY REQUES	ST, ON CD F	ROM THE WY	/ DEPT.	OF I	SE TO THE	HIAL	
PRO	TECTION,	OFFICE OF FOR THE CD	OD MAYLTNO	ה עו אינוט מוזא	CHAL	ARENCE		
CUN	CECC PH	304-926-0	1699. FXT.	1668 D	R 30	4-926-0485	ā	
	ORDER CD		,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	2000 6				
2)	PLANS A	ND SPECIFIC	CATIONS WIL	L BE M	ADE A	AVAILABLE	,	
		RINT COMPAN		ARLESTO	N, C	LARKSBURG	,	
AND	OTHER A	REAS UPON F	REQUEST.					
) (A)	EVERSE SIDE FOR TE	***********	Nomons			
BIGNATURE	******************			TELEPHONE			DATE	
ПГЦЕ		FEIN				ADDRESS CHA	ANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



Request for REGINDMBER Quotation

DEP15766

PAGE ,3

ADDRESSIOGISTESPONDENGES (O'ATRICK) NON OR GUY NISBET 304-558-8802

304-763-4573 *709052150 ASPEN CORPORATION 2400 RITTER DR

DANIELS WV 25832

DATE PAINTED TER	M9 OF SALE SHIP V	iA	F.O.B.	FREIGHTTERMS
02/06/2012		DED ODEN	ING TIME 01:	30PM
BID OPENING DATE: 03/27/		1000000000000000000000000000000000000	**************************************	
LINE QUANTITY	LIOP CAT: ITEM NUM	(BEA	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
****THE CON PRINTING COS	TRACTOR WILL BE RES	PONSIBLE FO	DR ALL	
EXHIBIT 5				
TATION FOR A REQUIRES EAC TO SUBMIT AT WITH THE BID AFFIDAVIT MU AS EVIDENCE PROVISIONS O VIRGINIA COD FREE WORKPLA	A CODE 21-1D-5 PROV PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT H VENDOR THAT SUBMI THE SAME TIME AN A ST BE SIGNED AND SU OF THE VENDOR'S COM F ARTICLE 1D, CHAPT E. FAILURE TO SUBM CE AFFIDAVIT WITH TO ICATION OF SUCH BIL	CONSTRUCTI TS A BID FO FFIDAVIT OF GFFREE WORK UBMITTED WIT IPLIANCE WIT TER 21 OF TH IIT THE SIGN THE BID SHAL	ION CONTRACT OR THE WORK F COMPLAINCE KPLACE TH THE BID TH THE HE WEST NED DRUG-	
WITHIN 365 C	ROCEED: THIS CONTRACALENDAR DAYS AFTER UNLESS OTHERWISE RCHASE ORDER WILL BI	THE NOTICE SPECIFIED,	TO PROCEED THE FULLY	
RIGHT TO CAN	N: THE DIRECTOR OF NCEL THIS CONTRACT HE VENDOR IF THE MAE OF AN INFERIOR QUECIFICATIONS OF THE	IMMEDIATELY TERIALS OR ALITY OR DO	V UPON WRITTEN WORKMANSHIP NOT CONFORM	
THE HIGHER RATES AS ES TO WEST VIR	THE CONTRACTOR OR OF THE U.S. DEPARTM TABLISHED FOR MCDOW GINIA CODE 21-5A, E WAGE RATES APPLY T	ENT OF LABO ELL COUNTY, T,SEQ.	OR MINIMUM WAGE , PURSUANT	
SIGNATURE	see reverseside for	TERMS AND CONDITION TELEPHONE	ONS DATE	
TITLE	FEIN		ADDRESS CHANGES	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE

DANIELS WV



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for REONUMBER DEP15760

OH PHO

DEP 15766

PAGE

ADDRESS CONNESPONDENCESTO ATTENTION OF

GUY NISBET 304-558-8802

*709052150 304-763-4573 ASPEN CORPORATION 2400 RITTER DR

25832

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

DATEPRINT			MS OF SAL	************	3 1.V	PVIA		F,O,B,	000000000000000000000000000000000000000	10000	FREIGHTTERMS
02/06/		07/07/	2012			nrn	OPEN	ING TIM	= 0	11:	30PM
PENING DATE:	.4000000000000000000	03/27/	200000000000000000000000000000000000000	CAT		***************************************		UNITPAICE	000000000000000000000000000000000000000		AMOUNT
LINE	QUA	NTITY	900	CAT, NO.	пемі	NUMBER		OMO			

	ARBITE	RATION:	ANY	REFE	RENCES I	MADE TO A	RBIT	RATION	DR		
	TNTER	ST FOR	PAYM	ENTS	DUE (EX	CEPT FOR	ANY	INTERES	T	- 1	
	REQUIE	RED BY	STATE	LAW	CONTAI	NED IN TH	IS C	CONTRACT			
	OR IN	ANY AM	ERICA	N INS	TITUTE	OF ARCHIT	ECTS	DOCUME	NIS		
Ě	PERTA:	INING T	O THI	S CON	TRACT A	RE HEREBY	DET	EIED.			
				TTON	VENDO	D TO DECI	TDET	TO PPO	VIDE		
	WORKE	RS' COM	PENSA	M MOB	VENDU	R IS REQU OMPENSATI	UN	TE SUCCE	SSEUI		
	A CER	ITFICAL	EFRU	I'I WOR	KERS C	OM LNSATZ	JOIN .	0000	00. 0.	-	
7.	AL 1 (1)	F THE T	TEMS	CHECK	ED BELO	W WILL BE	A	REQUIREM	ENT	- 1	
		IS CONT								1	
	CXX	INSURAN	CE: S	UCCES	SFUL VE	NDOR SHAL	L F	URNISH P	ROOF		
	OF CO	MMERCIA	L GEN	ERAL	LIABILI	TY INSURA	NCE	PRIOR T	O YN		
	ISSUA	NCE OF	CONTR	ACT.	UNLESS	OTHERWIS	SE SI	LNCHBVNC BECTL TEN	TIM		
	THE B	ID DOCU	MENTS	, THE	MINIMO	THUOMA M	UF	INSURANC	E	1	
	COVER	AGE REG	DIKEL	12 \$	250,000	•				Í	
	()	RUTIDES	SRIS	K TNS	URANCE:	SUCCESS	SFUL	VENDOR	SHAL	L	
	FURNT	SH PROC	F OF	BUILD	ERS RIS	K - ALL F	RISK	INSURAN	ICE I	N	
	AN AM	OUNT EC	UAL T	0 100	of TH	E AMOUNT	0F	THE CONT	RACT		
				1	1						
	(XX)	BONDS:	FIVE	PERC	ENT (5%	OF THE	TOT	AL AMOUN	H OF	_	
	THE B	ID PAYA	ABLE	O THE	STATE	OF WEST	AITKR	HE SUCCE	COCH B	E .	li
	SUBMI	TTED W	THE EA	ACH BY	UD AS A	BID BOND ERFORMAN					
	BIDDE	R SHALL	L ALSI	1003	OE THE	AMOUNT (OF T	HE CONTE	PACT.	",	
	BONDS	TWE DOI	PRU1	LDED	IN THE	FORM OF	A CE	RTIFIED	CHEC	κ,	
	TRREV	OCARLE	LETTE	ROF	CREDIT	OR BOND	FUR	NISHED I	BY A		
	SOI VE	NT SUR	FITY CI	MPANY	AUTHOR	RIZED TO	DO B	USINESS	IN T	Ή	
	STATE	OF WE	str vii	RGINIA	al. A LE	TTER OF	CRED	IT SUBM	TTTED)	
	IN LI	EU OF	A BON	O WILI	LI ONLY I	BE ALLOWE	D FO	R PROJEC	218		
	UNDER	\$100.	000.	PERSO	DNAL OR	BUSINESS	CHE	CKS ARE	NOT		
	ACCEP	TABLE	IN LI	EU OF	THE 5%	GND BOND	1 PE	KHUKMAN	JE.		
	BOND,	OR LA	BOR A	אמ טוא	TERIAL I	י מאט י					
				1	An a special section of						
	1			SEER	EVERSE SIDE I	OR TERMS AND C	ONDITIO	ne .	- In	ΥE	



MODZEK

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for REGNUMBER Quotation

DEP15766

304-763-4573 *709052150 ASPEN CORPORATION

2400 RITTER DR

DANIELS WV 25832

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF GUY NISBET 304-558-8802

DATE PAINT	EO	ंग्रह्म)	us of sale			SAIPA	'IA		FØ.B;		FAEIGHTTEAMS
02/06/								L.	THE MEMO	0.7	ZODM
DID OPENING DATE:	1970	03/27/	000000000000000000000000000000000000000	00000000000000000000000000000000000000	000000000	**********	000000000000000000000000000000000000000	10		01:	30PM
LINE	au	IANTITY	YOP	CAT. NO.		ITEM NUI	/BEA		UNITPRICE		TNUOMA
	BOND	MAINTEN COVERIN IE SUCCE	G THE	ROOF	ING	TWO (SYSTE	2) YEA M WILL	R	MAINTENANCE E A REQUIREMEN	Т	
•	CEXPICOMPLEVALUCONTRIF THE BIDDIA BIDIA BIDDIA BIDDIA BIDDIA BIDDIA BIDDIA BIDDIA BIDDIA BIDDIA BIDD	ETE THI JATION T RACTOR. HE ORIGI ING DOCU	DATE: S ORI O DET THIS NAL O MENTS OR W	01/3 GINAL ERMIN IS A MB #1 YOU WW.AV	1/20 FOI E YO REO 029 CAN	O13) I RM TO DUR EL QUIREN -O119 CONT/ SMRE.(OBTAIN OBTAIN IGIBIL MENT UN IS NOT ACT THE	CH A IT IDE A	29-0119 ED. YOU MUST N AVS DATA Y AS AN AML R 30 CFR 874.1 TTACHED TO THE VS OFFICE AT		
	PERSO STATI LICE LICE MADE CAPI	ONS DESI E MUST E NSING BO NSE. AF BY CONT	A STA RING E LIC ARD I PLICA TACTIŅ	TE CO TO PE ENSEI S EMI TIONS G THE BUILI	DE RFO OWE FO WE UNG	RM CO THE W RED T R A C ST VI 3, R	-2 REQUATRACT EST VI O ISSUITANT ONTRAC	ING RGI E I TOF	RES THAT ALL S WORK IN THIS INIA CONTRACTO THE CONTRACTOR RS LICENSE MAY IVISION OF LAB CHARLESTON,	BE	
	PROS NUMB BIDD CONT	PECTIVE ER ON THE ER TO CHE RACTORS	BIDDE HEIR B MPLET NAME:	R TO BID. FE: SE #	INC.	LL BE	THE CO 2. C.U. 1. O.O.O.	P. G.	TO FURNISH A	0	
SIGNATURE				o DEE	ie reny	45156150	TELEPHON		ATT. (ATT 1837 AND	DATE	
YiYi G			FEIN					-	ADDDESS CHA	NGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATHEN TON OF

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



NOGZEK

TITLE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25832

FEIN

Request for PREQUENCES Quotation

DEP15766

GUY NISBET 304-558-8802

304-763-4573 *709052150 ASPEN CORPORATION 2400 RITTER DR

DANIELS WV

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R CHARLESTON, WV 25304

P 601 57TH STREET SE 304-926-0499

FREIGHTTERMS SHIP VIA TERMS OF BALE DATE PRINTED 02/06/2012 01:30PM BID OPENING TIME BID OPENING DATE: 03/27/2012 AMOUNT UNIT PRICE TEM NUMBER UOP LINE QUANTITY. COPY OF THEIR CONTRACTORS LICENSE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF A PURCHASE ORDER/CONTRACT. APPLICABLE LAW THE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE, PURCHASING DIVISION RULE & REGULATIONS, AND THE INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THE "REQUEST FOR QUOTATION" ISSUED BY THE PURCHASING DIVISION IS THE SOLE AUTHORITY GOVERNING THIS PROCUREMENT. ANY INFORMATION PROVIDED IN SPECIFICATION MANUALS, OR ANY OTHER SOURCE, VERBAL OR WRITTEN, WHICH CONTRADICTS OR ALTERS THE INFORMATION PROVIDED FROM THE SOURCES AS DESCRIBED IN THE ABOVE PARAGRAPH IS VOID AND OF NO EFFECT. (1) NOTICE TO PROCEED: THE CONSTRUCTION WORK SPECIFIED HEREIN IS TO BE COMPLETED WITHIN 365 CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE OFFICIAL NOTICE TO PROCEED IS RECEIVED. IN THE EVENT THAT A PRE-CONSTRUCTION CONFERENCE IS REQUIRED, THE NOTICE TO PROCEED SHALL BE THE SPECIFIC DATE ESTABLISHED IN THE PRE-CONSTRUCTION CONFERENCE. (2) GUARANTEE AND MAINTENANCE: (A) THE MATERIALS AND WORKMANSHIP AFFECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR ARE SUBJECT TO THE GUARANTEE ESTABLISHED IN THE ABSENCE OF BY CUSTOM OF THE RESPECTIVE TRADES. A TRADE GUARANTEE CUSTOM OR A SPECIAL GUARANTEE PROVISION, THE WORK, BOTH AS TO THE MATERIALS AND WORKMANSHIP, SHALL UPON ACCEPTANCE OF FINAL PAYMENT BY THE CONTRACTOR BE CONSIDERED GUARANTEED BY THE CONTRACTOR FOR ONE YEAR FROM THE DATE OF THE ACCEPTANCE NEITHER THE FINAL ACCEPTANCE NOR THE OF THE WORK. FINAL PAYMENT SHALL RELIEVE THE CONTRACTOR OF SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS DATE TELEPHONE SIGNATURE

***709052150**

DANIELS WV

ASPEN CORPORATION

2400 RITTER DR



State of West Virginia Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25832

304-763-4573

Request for HEGNUMBER Quotation

DEP15766

PAGE

ADDRESS CONHESPONDENCE TO A TENTION OF GUY NISBET 304-558-8802

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

RESPONSIBILITY FOR NEGLIGENCE OR FAULTY MATERIALS, AND APPEARING WITHIN THE GUARANTEE PERIOD SHALL BE REMEDIED AT THE EXPENSE OF THE CONTRACTOR UPON WRITTEN NOTICE. (B) DURING THE ONE-YEAR GUARANTEE PERIOD, THE CONTRACTOR WILL MAINTAIN THE PROJECT TO THE CONDITIONS EXISTING AT THE DATE OF THE ACCEPTANCE OF THE WORK. ANY FAILURES DUE TO THE WORK THAT DEVELOPS DURING THE GUARANTEE PERIOD SHALL BE CORRECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR AT ITS EXPENSE. (C) THE ONE-YEAR GUARANTEE PERIOD SHALL NOT B CONSTRUED AS BEING AN EXTENSION OF THE PERFORMANCE TIME ALLOTTED FOR WORK UNDER THE CONTRACT. (D) GUARANTEE SCONCERNING REVEGETATION MAY BE FURTHER DEFINED IN THE CONTRACT. (3) TERMINATION: (1) THIS CONTRACT MAY BE CANCELLED IN WHOLE OR IN PART IN WRITING BY THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING, WITHOUT PREJUDICE TO ANY OTHER RIGHT OR REMEDY IT MAY HAVE, PROVIDED THAT THE CONTRACTOR IS GIVEN NOT LESS THAN THIRTY CALENDAR DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE, (DELIVERED B CERTIFIED MAIL, RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED) OF INTENT	TERMS
RESPONSIBILITY FOR NEGLIGENCE OR FAULTY MATERIALS, AND FOR DEFECTS APPEARING WITHIN THE GUARANTEE PERIOD SHALL BE REMEDIED AT THE EXPENSE OF THE CONTRACTOR UPON WRITTEN NOTICE. (B) DURING THE ONE-YEAR GUARANTEE PERIOD, THE CONTRACTOR WILL MAINTAIN THE PROJECT TO THE CONDITIONS EXISTING AT THE DATE OF THE ACCEPTANCE OF THE WORK ANY FAILURES DUE TO THE NEGLIGENCE OR WORKMANSHIP OF CONTRACTOR IN ANY OF THE WORK THAT DEVELOPS DURING THE GUARANTEE PERIOD SHALL BE CORRECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR AT ITS EXPENSE. (C) THE ONE-YEAR GUARANTEE PERIOD SHALL NOT B ALLOTTED FOR WORK UNDER THE CONTRACT. (C) THE ONE-YEAR GUARANTEE PERIOD SHALL NOT B CONSTRUED AS ALLOTTED FOR WORK UNDER THE CONTRACT. (D) GUARANTEES CONCERNING REVEGETATION MAY BE CONTAINED HEREIN. (3) TERMINATION: (1) THIS CONTRACT MAY BE CANCE LLED IN WHOLE OR IN PART IN WRITING BY THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING, WITHOUT PREJUDICE TO ANY OTHER RIGHT OR REMEDY IT MAY HAVE, PROVIDED THAT THE CONTRACTOR IS GIVEN NOT LESS THAN THIRTY CALENDAR DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE, (DELIVERED B CERTIFIED MAIL, RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED) OF INTENT	
RESPONSIBILITY FOR NEGLIGENCE OR FAULTY MATERIALS, AND APPEARING WITHIN THE GUARANTEE PERIOD SHALL BE REMEDIED AT THE EXPENSE OF THE CONTRACTOR UPON WRITTEN NOTICE. (B) DURING THE ONE-YEAR GUARANTEE PERIOD, THE CONTRACTOR WILL MAINTAIN THE PROJECT TO THE CONDITIONS EXISTING AT THE DATE OF THE ACCEPTANCE OF THE WORK. ANY FAILURES DUE TO THE NEGLIGENCE OR WORKMASHIP OF CONTRACTOR IN ANY OF THE WORK THAT DEVELOPS DURING THE GUARANTEE PERIOD SHALL BE CORRECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR AT ITS EXPENSE. (C) THE ONE-YEAR GUARANTEE PERIOD SHALL NOT B EXTENSION OF THE PERFORMANCE TIME ALLOTTED FOR WORK UNDER THE CONTRACT. (D) FURTHER DEFINED IN THE TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS (1) THIS CONTRACT MAY BE CANCELLED IN WHOLE OR IN PART IN WRITING BY THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING, WITHOUT PREJUDICE TO ANY OTHER RIGHT OR REMEDY IT MAY HAVE, PROVIDED THAT THE CONTRACTOR IS GIVEN NOT LESS THAN THIRTY CALENDAR DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE, (DELIVERED B CERTIFIED MAIL, RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED) OF INTENT	806000000
RESPONSIBILITY FOR NEGLIGENCE OR FAULTY MATERIALS, AND FOR DEFECTS APPEARING WITHIN THE GUARANTEE PERIOD SHALL BE REMEDIED AT THE EXPENSE OF THE CONTRACTOR UPON WRITTEN NOTICE. (B) DURING THE ONE-YEAR GUARANTEE PERIOD, THE CONTRACTOR WILL MAINTAIN THE PROJECT TO THE CONDITIONS EXISTING AT THE DATE OF THE ACCEPTANCE OF THE WORK. ANY FAILURES DUE TO THE NEGLIGENCE OR WORKMANSHIP OF CONTRACTOR IN ANY OF THE WORK THAT DEVELOPS DURING THE GUARANTEE PERIOD SHALL BE CORRECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR AT ITS EXPENSE. (C) THE ONE-YEAR GUARANTEE PERIOD SHALL NOT B PERFORMANCE TIME ALLOTTED FOR WORK UNDER THE CONTRACT. (D) GUARANTEES CONCERNING REVEGETATION MAY BE FURTHER DEFINED IN THE TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS (1) THIS CONTRACT MAY BE CANCELLED IN WHOLE OR IN PART IN WRITING BY THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING, WITHOUT PREJUDICE TO ANY OTHER RIGHT OR REMEDY IT MAY HAVE, PROVIDED THAT THE CONTRACTOR IS GIVEN NOT LESS THAN THIRTY CALENDAR DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE, (DELIVERED B CERTIFIED MAIL, RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED) OF INTENT	TNUQ
FOR DEFECTS APPEARING WITHIN THE GUARANTEE PERIOD SHALL BE REMEDIED AT THE EXPENSE OF THE CONTRACTOR UPON WRITTEN NOTICE. (B) DURING THE ONE-YEAR GUARANTEE PERIOD, THE CONTRACTOR WILL MAINTAIN THE PROJECT TO THE CONDITIONS EXISTING AT THE DATE OF THE ACCEPTANCE OF THE WORK. ANY FAILURES DUE TO THE NEGLIGENCE OR WORKMANSHIP OF CONTRACTOR IN ANY OF THE WORK THAT DEVELOPS DURING THE GUARANTEE PERIOD SHALL BE CORRECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR AT ITS EXPENSE. (C) THE ONE-YEAR GUARANTEE PERIOD SHALL NOT B CONSTRUED AS BEING AN EXTENSION OF THE PERFORMANCE TIME ALLOTTED FOR WORK UNDER THE CONTRACT. (D) GUARANTEES CONCERNING REVEGETATION MAY BE FURTHER DEFINED IN THE CONTAINED HEREIN. (3) TERMINATION: (1) THIS CONTRACT MAY BE CANCELLED IN WHOLE OR WITHOUT PREJUDICE TO ANY OTHER RIGHT OR REMEDY IT MAY HAVE, PROVIDED THAT THE CONTRACTOR IS GIVEN NOT LESS THAN THIRTY CALENDAR DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE, (DELIVERED B CERTIFIED MAIL, RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED) OF INTENT	********
FOR DEFECTS APPEARING WITHIN THE GUARANTEE PERIOD SHALL BE REMEDIED AT THE EXPENSE OF THE CONTRACTOR UPON WRITTEN NOTICE. (B) DURING THE ONE-YEAR GUARANTEE PERIOD, THE CONTRACTOR WILL MAINTAIN THE PROJECT TO THE CONDITIONS EXISTING AT THE DATE OF THE ACCEPTANCE OF THE WORK. ANY FAILURES DUE TO THE NEGLIGENCE OR WORKMANSHIP OF CONTRACTOR IN ANY OF THE WORK THAT DEVELOPS DURING THE GUARANTEE PERIOD SHALL BE CORRECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR AT ITS EXPENSE. (C) THE ONE-YEAR GUARANTEE PERIOD SHALL NOT B CONSTRUED AS BEING AN EXTENSION OF THE PERFORMANCE TIME ALLOTTED FOR WORK UNDER THE CONTRACT. (D) GUARANTEES CONCERNING REVEGETATION MAY BE FURTHER DEFINED IN THE CONTAINED HEREIN. (3) TERMINATION: (1) THIS CONTRACT MAY BE CANCE LLED IN WHOLE OR PURCHASING, WITHOUT PREJUDICE TO ANY OTHER RIGHT OR REMEDY IT MAY HAVE, PROVIDED THAT THE CONTRACTOR IS GIVEN NOT LESS THAN THERTY CALENDAR DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE, (DELIVERED B CERTIFIED MAIL, RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED) OF INTENT	
BE REMEDIED AT THE EXPENSE OF THE CONTRACTOR UPON WRITTEN NOTICE. (B) DURING THE ONE-YEAR GUARANTEE PERIOD, THE CONTRACTOR WILL MAINTAIN THE PROJECT TO THE CONDITIONS EXISTING AT THE DATE OF THE ACCEPTANCE OF THE WORK. ANY FAILURES DUE TO THE NEGLIGENCE OR WORKMANSHIP OF CONTRACTOR IN ANY OF THE WORK THAT DEVELOPS DURING THE GUARANTEE PERIOD SHALL BE CORRECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR AT ITS EXPENSE. (C) THE ONE-YEAR GUARANTEE PERIOD SHALL NOT B CONSTRUED AS BEING AN EXTENSION OF THE PERFORMANCE TIME WORK UNDER THE CONTRACT. (D) GUARANTEES CONCERNING REVEGETATION MAY BE FURTHER DEFINED IN THE TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS CONTAINED HEREIN. (3) TERMINATION: (1) THIS CONTRACT MAY BE CANCELLED IN WHOLE OR IN PART IN WRITING BY THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING, WITHOUT PREJUDICE TO ANY OTHER RIGHT OR REMEDY IT MAY HAVE, PROVIDED THAT THE CONTRACTOR IS THAN THIRTY CALENDAR DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE, (DELIVERED B CERTIFIED MAIL, RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED) OF INTENT	
WRITTEN NOTICE. (B) DURING THE ONE-YEAR GUARANTEE PERIOD, THE CONTRACTOR WILL MAINTAIN THE PROJECT TO THE CONDITIONS EXISTING AT THE DATE OF THE ACCEPTANCE OF THE WORK. ANY FAILURES DUE TO THE NEGLIGENCE OR WORKMANSHIP OF CONTRACTOR IN ANY OF THE WORK THAT DEVELOPS DURING THE GUARANTEE PERIOD SHALL BE CORRECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR AT ITS EXPENSE. (C) THE ONE-YEAR GUARANTEE PERIOD SHALL NOT B EXTENSION OF THE PERFORMANCE TIME ALLOTTED FOR WORK UNDER THE CONTRACT. (D) GUARANTEES CONCERNING REVEGETATION MAY BE FURTHER DEFINED IN THE TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS (3) TERMINATION: (1) THIS CONTRACT MAY BE CANCELLED IN WHOLE OR PURCHASING, WITHOUT PREJUDICE TO ANY OTHER RIGHT OR REMEDY IT MAY HAVE, PROVIDED THAT THE CONTRACTOR IS GIVEN NOT LESS THAN THIRTY CALENDAR DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE, (DELIVERED B CERTIFIED MAIL, RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED) OF INTENT	
CONTRACTOR WILL MAINTAIN THE PROJECT TO THE CONDITIONS EXISTING AT THE DATE OF THE ACCEPTANCE OF THE WORK. ANY FAILURES DUE TO THE NEGLIGENCE OR WORKMANSHIP OF CONTRACTOR IN ANY OF THE WORK THAT DEVELOPS DURING THE GUARANTEE PERIOD SHALL BE CORRECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR AT ITS EXPENSE. (C) THE ONE-YEAR GUARANTEE PERIOD SHALL NOT B CONSTRUED AS BEING AN EXTENSION OF THE PERFORMANCE TIME ALLOTTED FOR WORK UNDER THE CONTRACT. (D) GUARANTEES CONCERNING REVEGETATION MAY BE FURTHER DEFINED IN THE TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS CONTAINED HEREIN. (3) TERMINATION: (1) THIS CONTRACT MAY BE CANCELLED IN WHOLE OR WITHOUT PREJUDICE TO ANY OTHER RIGHT OR REMEDY IT MAY HAVE, PROVIDED THAT THE CONTRACTOR IS GIVEN NOT LESS THAN THIRTY CALENDAR DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE, (DELIVERED B CERTIFIED MAIL, RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED) OF INTENT	
CONTRACTOR WILL MAINTAIN THE PROJECT TO THE CONDITIONS EXISTING AT THE DATE OF THE ACCEPTANCE OF THE WORK. ANY FAILURES DUE TO THE NEGLIGENCE OR WORKMANSHIP OF CONTRACTOR IN ANY OF THE WORK THAT DEVELOPS DURING THE GUARANTEE PERIOD SHALL BE CORRECTED BY AT ITS EXPENSE. (C) THE ONE-YEAR GUARANTEE PERIOD SHALL NOT B CONSTRUED AS BEING AN EXTENSION OF THE ALLOTTED FOR WORK UNDER THE CONTRACT. (D) GUARANTEES CONCERNING REVEGETATION MAY BE FURTHER DEFINED IN THE TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS (3) TERMINATION: (1) THIS CONTRACT MAY BE CANCELLED IN WHOLE OR IN PART IN WRITING BY THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING, WITHOUT PREJUDICE TO ANY OTHER RIGHT OR REMEDY IT MAY HAVE, PROVIDED THAT THE CONTRACTOR IS THAN THIRTY CALENDAR DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE, (DELIVERED B CERTIFIED MAIL, RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED) OF INTENT	
EXISTING AT THE DATE OF THE ACCEPTANCE OF THE WORK. ANY FAILURES DUE TO THE NEGLIGENCE OR WORKMANSHIP OF CONTRACTOR IN ANY OF THE WORK THAT DEVELOPS DURING THE GUARANTEE PERIOD SHALL BE CORRECTED BY AT ITS EXPENSE. (C) THE ONE-YEAR GUARANTEE PERIOD SHALL NOT B CONSTRUED AS BEING AN EXTENSION OF THE PERFORMANCE TIME ALLOTTED FOR WORK UNDER THE CONTRACT. (D) GUARANTEES CONCERNING REVEGETATION MAY BE FURTHER DEFINED IN THE TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS CONTAINED HEREIN. (3) TERMINATION: (1) THIS CONTRACT MAY BE CANCELLED IN WHOLE OR IN PART IN WRITING BY THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING, WITHOUT PREJUDICE TO ANY OTHER RIGHT OR REMEDY IT MAY HAVE, PROVIDED THAT THE CONTRACTOR IS GIVEN NOT LESS THAN THIRTY CALENDAR DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE, (DELIVERED B CERTIFIED MAIL, RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED) OF INTENT	
ANY FAILURES DUE TO THE NEGLIGENCE OR WORKMANSHIP OF CONTRACTOR IN ANY OF THE WORK THAT DEVELOPS DURING THE GUARANTEE PERIOD SHALL BE CORRECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR AT ITS EXPENSE. (C) THE ONE-YEAR GUARANTEE PERIOD SHALL NOT B EXTENSION OF THE PERFORMANCE TIME OF WORK UNDER THE CONTRACT. (D) GUARANTEES CONCERNING REVEGETATION MAY BE FURTHER DEFINED IN THE TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS (3) TERMINATION: (1) THIS CONTRACT MAY BE CANCELLED IN WHOLE OR PURCHASING, WITHOUT PREJUDICE TO ANY OTHER RIGHT OR REMEDY IT MAY HAVE, PROVIDED THAT THE CONTRACTOR IS GIVEN NOT LESS THAN THIRTY CALENDAR DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE, (DELIVERED B CERTIFIED MAIL, RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED) OF INTENT	
CONTRACTOR IN ANY OF THE WORK THAT DEVELOPS DOKING THE GUARANTEE PERIOD SHALL BE CORRECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR AT ITS EXPENSE. (C) THE ONE-YEAR GUARANTEE PERIOD SHALL NOT B CONSTRUED AS BEING AN EXTENSION OF THE ALLOTTED FOR WORK UNDER THE CONTRACT. (D) GUARANTEES CONCERNING REVEGETATION MAY BE FURTHER DEFINED IN THE TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS CONTAINED HEREIN. (3) TERMINATION: (1) THIS CONTRACT MAY BE CANCELLED IN WHOLE OR PURCHASING, WITHOUT PREJUDICE TO ANY OTHER RIGHT OR REMEDY IT MAY HAVE, PROVIDED THAT THE CONTRACTOR IS GIVEN NOT LESS THAN THIRTY CALENDAR DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE, (DELIVERED B CERTIFIED MAIL, RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED) OF INTENT	
THE ONE-YEAR GUARANTEE PERIOD SHALL NOT B CONSTRUED AS BEING AN EXTENSION OF THE ALLOTTED FOR WORK UNDER THE CONTRACT. (D) GUARANTEES CONCERNING REVEGETATION MAY BE FURTHER DEFINED IN THE CONTAINED HEREIN. (3) TERMINATION: (1) THIS CONTRACT MAY BE CANCELLED IN WHOLE OR IN PART IN WRITING BY THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING, WITHOUT PREJUDICE TO ANY OTHER RIGHT OR REMEDY IT MAY HAVE, PROVIDED THAT THE CONTRACTOR IS THAN THIRTY CALENDAR DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE, (DELIVERED B CERTIFIED MAIL, RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED) OF INTENT	
CONSTRUED AS BEING AN EXTENSION OF THE PERFORMANCE TIME ALLOTTED FOR WORK UNDER THE CONTRACT. (D) GUARANTEES CONCERNING REVEGETATION MAY BE FURTHER DEFINED IN THE TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS (3) TERMINATION: (1) THIS CONTRACT MAY BE CANCELLED IN WHOLE OR IN PART IN WRITING BY THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING, WITHOUT PREJUDICE TO ANY OTHER RIGHT OR REMEDY IT MAY HAVE, PROVIDED THAT THE CONTRACTOR IS GIVEN NOT LESS THAN THIRTY CALENDAR DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE, (DELIVERED B CERTIFIED MAIL, RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED) OF INTENT	
CONSTRUED AS BEING AN EXTENSION OF THE PERFORMANCE TIME ALLOTTED FOR WORK UNDER THE CONTRACT. (D) GUARANTEES CONCERNING REVEGETATION MAY BE FURTHER DEFINED IN THE TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS (3) TERMINATION: (1) THIS CONTRACT MAY BE CANCELLED IN WHOLE OR IN PART IN WRITING BY THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING, WITHOUT PREJUDICE TO ANY OTHER RIGHT OR REMEDY IT MAY HAVE, PROVIDED THAT THE CONTRACTOR IS GIVEN NOT LESS THAN THIRTY CALENDAR DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE, (DELIVERED B CERTIFIED MAIL, RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED) OF INTENT	
ALLOTTED FOR WORK UNDER THE CONTRACT. (D) GUARANTEES CONCERNING REVEGETATION MAY BE FURTHER DEFINED IN THE TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS (3) TERMINATION: (1) THIS CONTRACT MAY BE CANCELLED IN WHOLE OR IN PART IN WRITING BY THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING, WITHOUT PREJUDICE TO ANY OTHER RIGHT OR REMEDY IT MAY HAVE, PROVIDED THAT THE CONTRACTOR IS GIVEN NOT LESS THAN THIRTY CALENDAR DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE, (DELIVERED B CERTIFIED MAIL, RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED) OF INTENT	
FURTHER DEFINED IN THE TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS (3) TERMINATION: (1) THIS CONTRACT MAY BE CANCELLED IN WHOLE OR IN PART IN WRITING BY THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING, WITHOUT PREJUDICE TO ANY OTHER RIGHT OR REMEDY IT MAY HAVE, PROVIDED THAT THE CONTRACTOR IS THAN THIRTY CALENDAR DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE, (DELIVERED B CERTIFIED MAIL, RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED) OF INTENT	
FURTHER DEFINED IN THE TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS CONTAINED HEREIN. (3) TERMINATION: (1) THIS CONTRACT MAY BE CANCELLED IN WHOLE OR IN PART IN WRITING BY THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING, WITHOUT PREJUDICE TO ANY OTHER RIGHT OR REMEDY IT MAY HAVE, PROVIDED THAT THE CONTRACTOR IS GIVEN NOT LESS THAN THIRTY CALENDAR DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE, (DELIVERED B CERTIFIED MAIL, RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED) OF INTENT	
CONTAINED HEREIN. (3) TERMINATION: (1) THIS CONTRACT MAY BE CANCELLED IN WHOLE OR IN PART IN WRITING BY THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING, WITHOUT PREJUDICE TO ANY OTHER RIGHT OR REMEDY IT MAY HAVE, PROVIDED THAT THE CONTRACTOR IS THAN THIRTY CALENDAR DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE, (DELIVERED B CERTIFIED MAIL, RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED) OF INTENT	
(1) THIS CONTRACT MAY BE CANCELLED IN WHOLE OR IN PART IN WRITING BY THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING, WITHOUT PREJUDICE TO ANY OTHER RIGHT OR REMEDY IT MAY HAVE, PROVIDED THAT THE CONTRACTOR IS GIVEN NOT LESS THAN THIRTY CALENDAR DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE, (DELIVERED B CERTIFIED MAIL, RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED) OF INTENT	
(1) THIS CONTRACT MAY BE CANCELLED IN WHOLE OR IN PART IN WRITING BY THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING, WITHOUT PREJUDICE TO ANY OTHER RIGHT OR REMEDY IT MAY HAVE, PROVIDED THAT THE CONTRACTOR IS GIVEN NOT LESS THAN THIRTY CALENDAR DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE, (DELIVERED B CERTIFIED MAIL, RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED) OF INTENT	
IN PART IN WRITING BY THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING, WITHOUT PREJUDICE TO ANY OTHER RIGHT OR REMEDY IT MAY HAVE, PROVIDED THAT THE CONTRACTOR IS GIVEN NOT LESS THAN THIRTY CALENDAR DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE, (DELIVERED B CERTIFIED MAIL, RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED) OF INTENT	
WITHOUT PREJUDICE TO ANY OTHER RIGHT OR REMEDY IT MAY HAVE, PROVIDED THAT THE CONTRACTOR IS GIVEN NOT LESS THAN THIRTY CALENDAR DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE, (DELIVERED B CERTIFIED MAIL, RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED) OF INTENT	
THAN THIRTY CALENDAR DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE, (DELIVERED B CERTIFIED MAIL, RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED) OF INTENT	
CERTIFIED MAIL, RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED) OF INTENT	
CERTIFIED MAIL, RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED) OF INTENT	
TO TERMINATE.	
(4) IT SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE SUCCESSFUL	
VENDOR TO:	
(A) ORTAIN ALL NECESSARY DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS	
PERMITS FOR ALL TRANSPORTATION OF EQUIPMENT AND	
MATERIALS TO AND FROM THE JOB SITE.	
(B) OBTAIN ANY AND ALL REQUIRED CONSTRUCTION	
PERMITS OR RELATED JOB PERMITS.	
THE WALL COLOUR TOWNS	
(5) TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS:	
SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS DATE	0000000
ATURE TELEPHONE DATE	



DOCZMA

TITLE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25832

FEIN

Request for AFONUMBER Quotation

DEP15766

PAGE 8

ADDRESS COHRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF **GUY NISBET** 304-558-8802

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

***709052150** 304-763-4573 ASPEN CORPORATION 2400 RITTER DR

DANIELS WV

P o

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F,O,B, FREIGHT TERMS DATEPRINTED 02/06/2012 BID OPENING DATE: BID OPENING TIME 03/27/2012 01:30PM CAT, LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNITPRICE AMOUNT NO. ALL WORK UNDER THIS CONTRACT SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS PREPARED FOR THE RECLAMATION OF THE "THORPE REFUSE PILE" SAID PLANS & SPECS ARE INCORPORATED HERE IN BY REFERENCE AND ALL PROVISIONS, CLAUSES AND CONDITIONS THEREIN ARE MADE PROPERLY A PART OF THIS CONTRACT, AND CONSISTS OF 22 DRAWINGS AS PREPARED BY E. L. ROBINSON ENGINEERING. PAYMENTS AND COMPLETION: (6) THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH TO DEP AN APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT WITH AN ITEMIZED SCHEDULE OF VALUES AS HEREIN BEFORE REQUESTED. THE FORM INCLUDED IN THE SPECIFICATIONS SHALL BE USED FOR APPLICATIONS IT IS THE DEP'S INTENT THAT THE PAYMENT TO OF PAYMENT. THE CONTRACTOR BE MADE WITHIN 60 DAYS AFTER RECEIPT OF APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT. APPLICATION FOR PARTIAL PAYMENT: (7) THE CONTRACTOR MAY, ON A PERIODIC BASIS, SUBMIT FOR PARTIAL PAYMENT BASED ON THE AMOUNT OF WORK COMPLETED AT THE TIME OF THE SUBMITTAL. THE AMOUNT OF PAYMENT WILL BE DETERMINED FROM THE ACTUAL QUANTITY OF WORK COMPLETED IF BASED UPON UNIT MEASURES OR THE PERCENT COMPLETED IF BASED UPON A LUMP SUM. BANKRUPTCY: IN THE EVENT THE VENDOR/CONTRACTOR FILES FOR BANKRUPTICY PROTECTION, THE STATE MAY DEEM THIS CONTRACT NULL AND VOID, AND TERMINATE SUCH CONTRACT WITHOUT FURTHER ORDER. REV. 1/2005 PREFERENCE FOR USE OF DOMESTIC STEEL PRODUCTS EXCEPT WHEN AUTHORIZED BY THE DIRECTOR OF THE SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE



Request for HEONUMBER Quotation

DEP15766

P/	AGE
	9

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO A TEL NION OF GUY NISBET 304-558-8802

*709052150 ASPEN CORPORATION 2400 RITTER DR DANIELS WV

25832

304-763-4573

	AMS OF SALE SHIP VIA	F.O.B. FACIGHT TERMS	
02/06/2012	(2012	ODENTHO TIME 01.70DM	
BID OPENING DATE: 03/27/	ON PERSONAL PROPERTY AND ADDRESS OF THE PERSON OF THE PERS	OPENING TIME 01:30PM	*******
NO CONTR A STATE	UOP CATE TEMNUMBER ING DIVISION PURSUANT TO SU RACTOR MAY USE OR SUPPLY ST CONTRACT PROJECT OTHER THAS MADE IN THE UNITED STATES	EEL PRODUCTS FOR N THOSE STEEL	
CONS OF C STRU OR I OR C EQU: SUCI	ATE CONTRACT PROJECT" MEANS STRUCTION OF, OR ANY ADDITION OF, OR ANY ADDITION OF, OR ANY ADDITION OF OR OTHER IMPROVEMENT TO ANY UCTURE, INCLUDING, BUT NOT HIGHWAYS, OR THE INSTALLATION OF ANY OF AN	ON TO, ALTERATION BUILDING OR LIMITED TO, ROADS ON OF ANY HEATING ITS OR OTHER OD MATERIALS FOR CONTRACT WITH THE	
SHAI FABI PROI SUCI HEAI	EEL PRODUCTS" MEANS PRODUCT PED, DRAWN, EXTRUDED, FORGE RICATED OR OTHERWISE SIMILA CESSED BY A COMBINATION OF H OPERATIONS, FROM STEEL MA RTH, BASIC OXYGEN, ELECTRIC SEMER OR OTHER STEEL MAKING	ED, CAST, ARLY PROCESSED, OR TWO OR MORE OF ADE BY THE OPEN C FURNACE,	
AME OR	TTED STATES" MEANS THE UNIT RICA AND INCLUDES ALL TERRI INSULAR, SUBJECT TO THE JUST TED STATES.	ITORY, CONTINENTAL	
	ECTOR OF THE PURCHASING DEF , AUTHORIZE THE USE OF FORE S IF:		
	COST FOR EACH CONTRACT ITE	NT (.1%) OF THE	
SIGNATURE	SEE REVERSE SIDE FÖR TERMS AND CO	ONDITIONS DATE	
TITLE	FEIN	ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE	

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF



DOOZES

TITLE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 WashIngton Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for PRONUMBER Quotation

DEP15766

PAGE 10

GUY NISBET 304-558-8802

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

*709052150 304-763-4573 ASPEN CORPORATION 2400 RITTER DR

DANIELS WV 25832

DATE PRINT	EO	TER.	MS OF SALI			SHIP	VIA		F.O	B		FAEIC	SHITTERMS	
02/06/									DENIZNO	TYME	07.	70DM		
BID OPENING DATE:		03/27/	2012	XX.11.12.000	50650000000	100000000000000000000000000000000000000	40090000000000000000000000000000000000	DC	PENING_	(#350°500000000000	<u> </u>	30PM		
ĻINĘ.	QUAI	VTITY	UOP	CXT. NO.		ITEM NU	MBER		UNIT	PRICE		,	MOUNT	
		HUND GREA COST	RED D	OLLAR FOR T HE VA	S (\$ HE P LUE	2,500 URPOS OF TI	O.00), SES OF HE STE	WH EL	JSAND FI IICHEVER IIS SECT PRODUCT	IS ION, T	HE			
₹ . •	В.	DETE NOT QUAN	RMINE PRODU TITY	S THA CED I OR OT	T SP N TH HERW	ECIF E UN ISE	IED ST ITED S ARE NO	TEE C	DIVISIO L MATERI TES IN S REASONAB UIREMENT	ALS AF SUFFICE SLY	RE LENT			
•	OF	CONTRA THIS JRSUANT	SECTI	ON MA	Y BE	SUB	JECT '	TO	TS IN VI CIVIL PE 6.	OLATIO ENALTI	ON ES			
	REV.	10/01/0	1											
7	EXHIB	IT 7												
	DOMES'		MINUM	, GLA	ss 8	STE	EL IN	PU	BLIC WOF	RKS				
	EVERY ALTERA PUBLIO IN THI MORE STEEL GLASS IN AD FOR U DOMES THE P	CONTRATION, C WORKS E CASE THAN \$! ARE RI , OR S' DITION SE AT TIC AL!	CT FO REPAI REPAI OF ST OF ST OF ST EEL F ITEM ITEM ININUM	R CON R, IN RE TH EEL OR OR O RODUC IS OF TE OU I, GLA ESS TH	STRUMPROVIDE CONTROL OF PUTANS HAN SED	JCTIO VEMEN DST I , WHE E MOR TATE PRODU HINER BLIC OR ST \$50,0	N, RE T OR S MOR RE THA WILL ICED I RY OR WORKS FEEL, JOO OR JBLIC	CON MAI E C N I ACC N T EQU UNL WOR	5-19-1 E STRUCTION NTENANCE HAN \$50 OST OF S 0,000 PO EPT ONL HE UNIT IPMENT IALL BE ESS THAN KS PROJ	ON, E OF ,000 A STEEL OUNDS Y ALUM ED STA PURCHA MADE O COST 10,00	ND, IS OF INU TES. SED			
SIGNATURE				beeH	EVENSE	alue roi	TELEPHO		MAIN MANAGEMENT	*************	DATE			

FEIN



コスワスなく

State of West Virginia Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

304-763-4573

Request for REGINDMEER Quotation

Ť

DEP15766

PAGE

<u> </u>	ADDRESS CONNESPONDE	NCE TO A THENTION OF
GUY	NISBET	
304	-558-8802	

*709052150 ASPEN CORPORATION

2400 RITTER DR

DANIELS WV 25832

DATE PRINT	ED TERMS	OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F O .B.	FREIGHT TEHMS
02/06/		112	NTD	OPENING TIME	01:30PM
BID OPENING DATE:	03/27/20	UOP CAT	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	TNUOMA
LINE	QUANTITY	NO			
2 6 3	ACCEPTED ONLY TO BE UNREASON 20% OR MORE HI PRODUCTS. IF PRODUCTS TO BI LABOR SURPLUS DEPARTMENT OF ONLY IF DOMES PRICE THAN TH IF, PRIOR TO PROVISIONS, T DETERMINES TH ALUMINUM, GLA THAN THE LOWE OFFICE MAY RE REDUCTION IN	ALUMINUM, IF THE C NABLE. S IGHER THA THE DOME E SUPPLIE AREA", A LABOR, F TIC PRODU E FOREIGN THE AWARD HE SPENDI AT THERE SS OR STE ST BID FO QUEST, IN	GLASS OR STEEL OST OF DOMESTIC UCH COST IS UNRE N THE BID PRICE STIC ALUMINUM, G D OR PRODUCED IN S DEFINED BY THE OREIGN PRODUCTS CTS ARE 30% OR M MADE PRODUCTS. OF A CONTRACT UNG OFFICER OF THE EXISTS A BID FOR EL THAT IS REASON WRITING, A REEV ST BID FOR SUCH IN CATE IN THEIR BIN MINUM, GLASS OR	ASONABLE IF IT FOR FOREIGN MAD LASS OR STEEL A "SUBSTANTIAL UNITED STATES MAY BE SUPPLIED ORE HIGHER IN INDER THE ABOVE E SPENDING UNIT R LIKE FOREIGN DNABLE AND LOWER UCTS, THE SPENDING OMESTIC PRODUCT OF THEY ARE	IS E RING
	EXHIBIT 9 NOTICE FOR IS PROJECT ADDE		ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	OF CONSTRUCTIO	N
	THE ARCHITEC	T/ENGINEE	R AND/OR AGENCY WING SCHEDULE IN ADDENDA FOR STAT	ISSUING	ED
	AND A LIST O	F ALL PAR ATIONS FO E FORWARD	DED TO THE BUYER	THE ADDENDUM AN	is
		SEE	REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND C	CONUITIONS	DATE
SIGNATURE			THE TOTAL		NACE TO DE NOTED ADOVE
TITLE		EIN		CHARLE OF THE LEFT	ANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
W	HEN RESPONDING	TO RFQ, INSE	ERT NAME AND ADDRES	S IN SPACE ABOVE LA	BELED 'VENDOR'



Request for PRONUMBER Quotation

DEP15766

PAGE 12

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF **GUY NISBET** 304-558-8802

と思えらの氏

304-763-4573 ***709052150** ASPEN CORPORATION 2400 RITTER DR

DANIELS WV 25832

DATE PRINT	ED	TER	ns of sal	€	SAIP VIA			F, Q ,B,		FREIGHT I GNIVO
02/06/	2012					D.T.D. C	DEN	ITNC TYME	01.	30PM
BID OPENING DATE:	10000000000000000000000000000000000000	03/27/	200000000000000			XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX	ire)			AMOUNT
LINE	QUAI	VIIIY	VOP	CAT. NO	ITEM NUMBE	P.		UNITERIOE		AWVOVI

	PURCHA	SING D	IVISI	ON.	THE ARCHITE	CT/EN	SINE	EER SHALL AL	SO	
	SEND A	COPY	OF TH	E ADD	ENDUM TO TH	IE STA	LE 1	AGENCY FOR		
	WHICH	THE CO	NTRAC	T IS	ISSUED.					
							T0	ALT		
	(2) T	HE BUY	ER SH	ALL S	END THE ADI	DENDOM	こくてに	ALL END THE BID		
	INTERE	STED P	ARITE	V ADD	FNDUM SHOUL	D BE	RECI	END THE BID		
	BUACE	WITHIN	FOUR	TEEN	(14) DAYS	RIOR	TO '	THE BID		
,		G DATE				x				
						e 000 a se				
4.75	(3) A	LL ADD	ENDA	SHOUL	D BE FORMA	LLY AC	KNO	WLEDGED BY A	ALL	
, ,,b,.	BIDDER	CAA 2	SUBMI	TTED	TO THE STA	IE PUR	CHA	SING DIVISIO	,14	
	THE SA	ME RUL	ES AN	DOCUM	ULATIONS T	A OZIA	PPI	Y TO AN		
	VDDENE	HW DUC	DYMENT	TI	E ONLY EXC	EPTION	MA	Y BE FOR AN	1	
	ADDENI	OUM THA	TIS	ISSUE	D FOR THE	SOLE P	URP	OSE OF		
	CHANG	ING A B	ID DE	ENING	TIME AND/	OR DAT	E.		1	
				1						
									1	
	EXHIB:	[T 10							1	
1					REQUIS	ITION	NO.	: .DEP15766		
									1	
	ADDENI	DUM ACK	NOWLE	DGEM	ENT .		1			
				1		ESSISTE 17 A		NITHO OUTOUT	n	
	I HER	EBY ACI	NOWLI	EDGE	RECEIPT OF	THE FU		WING CHECKE	MV	
	ADDEN	DUM(S)	AND I	AND	MADE THE NE	CESSAN	ETC	REVISIONS TO	11 1	
	PROPO	SAL, PI	ANS A	HIADYU	R SPECIFICA			•		
	ADDEN	DUM NO	. 'S:							
			. 2	bra	" 10 1		1			
	NO. 1		/ 3.	the R	ived					
	ND. S									
	110 7									
	NO. 3								rank accorded by	
	-			SEEF	EVERSE SIDE FOR TE	RMS AND CO	ITIONC		DATE	
SIGNATURE						PLEPRONE			ovanosem s	
TITLE	·		FEIN					ADDRESS CHA	NGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



Request for Quotation

DEP15766

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCESTO/AMENTION/OF

GUY NISBET 304-558-8802

ADNOOR

304-763-4573 *709052150 ASPEN CORPORATION 2400 RITTER DR

DANIELS WV 25832

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT LER	IMS
02/06/2012 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM	
00/21/24/2	
LINE QUANTITY UOP CAT TIEM NUMBER UNIT-PRICE AMOUNT	
NO. 4	
NO. 5	
THE PECETAT OF THE	
I UNDERSTAND THAT FAILURE TO CONFIRM THE RECEIPT OF TH ADDENDUM(S) MAY BE CAUSE FOR REJECTION OF BIDS.	
ADDENDUM(S) MAY BE CAUSE FOR REJECTION OF BIDS.	
VENDOR MUST CLEARLY UNDERSTAND THAT ANY VERBAL	
REPRESENTATION MADE OR ASSUMED TO BE MADE DURING ANY	
ORAL DISCUSSION HELD BETWEEN VENDOR'S REPRESENTATIVES	
AND ANY STATE PERSONNEL IS NOT BINDING. ONLY THE	
INFORMATION ISSUED IN WRITING AND ADDED TO THE	
SPECIFICATIONS BY AN OFFICIAL ADDENDUM IS BINDING.	
SIGNATURE	
15pen. Corporation. COMPANY	
3-210-12 DATE	
DATE .	
REV. 11/96	
NOTE OF	
NOTICE	
A SIGNED BID MUST BE SUBMITTED TO:	
A STAMED BID MOST BE SOBHIVILED TO.	
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION	
PURCHASING DIVISION	
BUILDING 15	
2019 WASHINGTON STREET, EAST	
CHARLESTON, WV 25305-0130	
THE BID SHOULD CONTAIN THIS INFORMATION ON THE FACE OF	
SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS	
SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE	
TITLE FEIN ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED A	BOVE
WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'	



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation
DEP15766

DEP15766

GUY NISBET

14

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCES O'ARTENTION OF 304-558-8802

304-763-4573 *709052150 ASPEN CORPORATION 2400 RITTER DR

DANIELS WV 25832

DATE PRINT		M\$ OF SALE	ŞHIP VIA		F.O.B;	FREIGHTTERMS
02/06/ BID OPENING DATE:	2012 03/27/	2012		BID OPE	ENING TIME O	1:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT	ITEM NUMBE	300000000000000000000000000000000000000	UNIT PRICE	TRUQMA
GINE	QUANTIT	NO			•	
	THE ENVELOPE	OR THE BI	D MAY NOT	SE CONSI	DERED:	
	SEALED BID				s s	
	BUYER:		GN-23			
	RFQ. NO.:	D	EP15766			
	BID OPENING	DATE: 3	/27/2012			
	BID OPENING	TIME:	1:30PM			
	PLEASE PROVI	DE A FAX (OU REGARD)	NUMBER IN CING YOUR BI	D:	s necessary	-
	VENDOR SHOUL	D SUBMIT DRESS TO B	E USED FOR	PAYMENT	CURRENT PROCESSING: Drive	
					25832	
	PLEASE PRIN	THIS QUOTE	: ,	1		
	(1) HE OR S	UAL SIGNIN	ORIZED BY	IS CERT	IFYING THAT: DER TO EXECUTE	,
	THE BID OR	ANY DOCUME	NTS RELATED HE OR SHE	IS AUTHO	O ON BEHALF OF PRIZED TO BIND P, AND (3) TH	
	THE BIDDER	1 1	(A			·
- IAMANIDE		SEE	REVERSE SIDE FOR TH	TELEPHONE	DITIONS C	ATE
SIGNATURE	**************************************	Territ.			Anuman = 1111	ACC TO BE NOTED ABOVE
TITLE		FEIN			ADDRESS CHAI	NGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF



HODZEN

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for AFONUMBER Quotation

DEP15766

PAGE 1.5

GUY NISBET 304-558-8802

***709052150** ASPEN CORPORATION 2400 RITTER DR

304-763-4573

DANIELS WV 25832 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 304-926-0499 25304

FREIGHTTERMS TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F,O.B. DATE PAINTED 02/06/2012 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM BID OPENING DATE: 03/27/2012 GAT, NO. THUOMA ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE UOP YTTTAAUD LINE THE BIDDER HAS PROPERLY REGISTERED WITH ANY STATE AGENCIES THAT MAY REQUIRE REGISTRATION. DEP15766 ***** TOTAL: THIS IS THE END OF REQ *****

Ces

BIGNATURE

55-162-7766-001

SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS

326-17 763-45 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

OMB #1029-0119 Expiration Date: 1/31/13

AML CONTRACTOR INFORMATION FORM

You must complete this form for your AML contracting officer to request an eligibility evaluation from the Office of Surface Mining to determine if you are eligible to receive an AML contract. This requirement applies to contractors and their sub-contractors and is found under OSM's regulations at 30 CFR 874.16.

Part A: General Information
Business Name: Aspen Corporation Tax Payer ID No.: 55-Dlod-7766-00/ Address: 2400 Ritter Drive City: Daniel State: W Zip Code: 25832 Phone: 304-763-4573 Fax No.: 304-763-4591 E-mail address: Yadkins @ aspen-golf.com
Part B: Legal Structure
(Corporation () Sole Proprietorship () Partnership () LLC () Other (please specify)
Part C: Certifying and updating information in the Applicant/Violator System (AVS). Select only one of the following options, follow the instructions for that option, and sign below.
I, Punce Addition, have the express authority to certify that:
1. Information on the attached Entity Organizational Family Tree (OFT) from AVS is accurate, complete, and up-to-date. If you select this option, you must attach an Entity OFT from AVS to this form. Sign and date below and do not complete Part D.
2. Part of the information on the attached Entity OFT from AVS is missing or incorrect and must be updated. If you select this option, you must attach an Entity OFT from AVS to this form. Use Part D to provide the missing or corrected information. Sign and date below and complete Part D.
Our business currently has no information in AVS. If you select this option, you must provide all information required in Part D. Sign and date below and complete Part D. Signature Vice President
Date
IMPORTANT! In order to certify in Part C to the accuracy of existing information in

IMPORTANT! In order to certify in Part C to the accuracy of existing information in AVS, you must obtain a copy of your business' Entity OFT. To obtain an Entity OFT, contact the AVS Office, toll-free, at 800-643-9748 or from the AVS website at https://avss.osmre.gov.



Parent Entity (248573) Aspen Corporation (248573) Aspen Corporation

AVS OFT Report - 4/13/2010 9:16:19 AM

All OFT's where the selected entity is listed as an entity or related entity

Entity Selected (248573) Aspen Corporation

Description	Related Entity	% Ownership	Begin Date	End Date
Shureholder	(248574) Donnle L Adkins	50%	1/1/1982	
President	(248574) Donnio L Adkins		1/1/1932	
Shareholder	(248575) Ronnio L Adkins	50%	1/1/1982	
Vice President	(248575) Ronnie L Adkins		1/1/1982	
Secretary	(248575) Ronnle L Adkins		1/1/1982	
Treasurer	(248575) Ronnio L Adkins		1/1/1982	

20/ 24

Agency Environmental Protection REQ.P.O#_DEP15766

BID BOND

•	
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, The	at we, the undersigned, Aspen Corporation
of 2400 Ritter Drive Daniels	, WV 25832 as Principal, and Lexon Insurance Company
of 10002 Shelbyville Road Louisville, KY 4022	a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of
	oulsville, KY as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State
	Percent of Amount Bld (\$ 5% of Bid) for the payment of which,
	purselves, our helrs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns.
The Condition of the above obligation is such the	hat whereas the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the
	attached hereto and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for
DEP15766 - Thorpe Refuse Pile Project	
NOW THEREFORE,	
(a) If said bid shall be rejected, or	ipal shall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached
hereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance	required by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the
agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then t	his obligation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full
force and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein sta	that the liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event, ted.
	37.004
The Surety, for the value received, hereby stips	ulates and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no
way Impaired or affected by any extension of the time wi waive notice of any such extension.	ithin which the Obligee may accept such bld, and sald Surety does hereby
waive fiblice of any such extension.	
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety	have hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations
have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto	and these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this
27th day of March , 20_12	
÷ 1 %	
Principal Corporate Seal	Aspen Corporation
28 X	(Name of Principal)
3.	By
	(Must be President or Vice President)
$_{ij}(0)$ 039 η_{ij}	
MANAGAY JAMA	Vice President
A service of the serv	(Title)
Surety/Corporate Seal	Lexon Insurance Compnay
- BU FB3 75	(Name of Surety)
10 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	
Marine College	(Bonni Me KI)
$m_{n_{1}} \prod_{i \in \mathcal{I}} \sum_{j \in \mathcal{I}} \alpha_{j}$	Bonnie J. Wortham, Attorney-In-Fact

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised corporate seals must be affixed, a power of attorney must be attached.

POWER OF ATTORNEY

LX-053153

Lexon Insurance Company

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that LEXON INSURANCE COMPANY, a Texas Corporation, with its principal office in Louisville, Kentucky, does hereby constitute and appointBrook T. Smith, Kathy Hobbs, Raymond M. Hundley, Jason D. Cromwell, James H. Martin,

Sandra F. Harper, Myrtic F. Henry, Doborah Noichter, Jill Komp, Jackie C. Koestel, Sheryon Quinn, Dawson West, Bonnie J. Wortham, Amy Moredith, Lynnette Long

Its true and lawful Attorney(s)-In-Fact to make, execute, seal and deliver for, and on its behalf as surety, any and all bonds, undertakings or other writings obligatory in nature of a bond.

This authority is made under and by the authority of a resolution which was passed by the Board of Directors of LEXON INSURANCE COMPANY on the 1st day of July, 2003 as follows:

Resolved, that the President of the Company is hereby authorized to appoint and empower any representative of the Company or other person or persons as Attorney-In-Fact to execute on behalf of the Company any bonds, undertakings, policies, contracts of indemnity or other writings obligatory in nature of a bond not to exceed \$4,000,000.00 Four million dollars.

dollars, which the Company might execute through its duly elected officers, and affix the seal of the Company thereto. Any said execution of such documents by an Attorney-In-Fact shall be as binding upon the Company as if they had been duly executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the Company. Any Attorney-In-Fact, so appointed, may be removed for good cause and the authority so granted may be revoked as specified in the Power of Attorney.

Resolved, that the signature of the President and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile on any power of attorney granted, and the signature of the Assistant Secretary, and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any certificate of any such power and any such power or certificate bearing such facsimile signature and seal shall be valid and binding on the Company. Any such power so executed and sealed and certificate so executed and sealed shall, with respect to any bond of undertaking to which it is attached, continue to be valid and binding on the Company.

IN WITNESS THEREOF, LEXON INSURANCE COMPANY has caused this instrument to be signed by its President, and its Corporate Seal to be affixed this 21st day of September, 2009.

LEXON INSURANCE COMPANY

BY_

David E. Campbell



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

On this 21st day of September, 2009, before me, personally came David E. Campbell to me known, who being duly sworn, did depose and say that he is the President of LEXON INSURANCE COMPANY, the corporation described in and which executed the above instrument; that he executed said instrument on behalf of the corporation by authority of his office under the By-laws of said corporation.

"OFFICIAL SEAL"
MAUREEN K. AYE
Notary Public, State of Illinois
My Commission Expires 09/21/13

CERTIFICATE

Maureen K. Aye

I, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary of LEXON INSURANCE COMPANY, A Texas Insurance Company, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the original Power of Attorney of which the foregoing is a true and correct copy, is in full force and effect and has not been revoked and the resolutions as set forth are now in force.

Signed and Sealed at Woodridge, Illinois this _

22740

Day of March, 20 12

TEXAS INSURANCE COMPANY

Philip G. Lauer Assistant Secretary

"WARNING: Any person who knowingly and with intent to defraud any insurance company or other person, files an application for insurance or statement of claim containing any materially false information, or conceals for the purpose of misleading, information concerning any fact material thereto, commits a fraudulent insurance act, which is a crime and subjects such person to criminal and civil penalties."



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF West Virginia
COUNTY OF Raleigh, TO-WIT:
I, Konnie Rakint, after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:
1. I am an employee of Pspen Corporation; and, (Company Name)
2. I do hereby attest that Aspen Corporation (Company Name)
maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D-5.
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.
(Company Name)
ву:
Title: Vica President
Date: 3-26-12
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this 26+ day of March 2013-
By Commission expires 8-14-2015
(Seal) OFFICIAL SEAL NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA LINDA C. FREEMAN ASPEN CORPORATION POPONTOT DANIELS, WY 25952 My commission explice Avguit 14, 2016 My commission explice Avguit 14, 2016
THIS AFFERVER TOUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO
COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF
THE BID. Rev March 2009

Thorpe Refuse Pile

DEP15766

Contractor's Bid Sheet

Vendors Name: ASPEN CORPORATION

2400 RITTER DRIVE, DANIELS, WV 25832

The DEP reserves the right to request additional information and supporting documentation regarding unit prices when the unit price appears to be unreasonable.

ITEM NO.	QUANTITY	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	QUALITATI	A De Carte		
1.1	LŞ	Mobilization & Demobilization (Lump Sum) (Cannot exceed 10% of the Total Amount Bid)	LS	47,500.00
2.1	LS	Construction Layout (Lump Sum) (Cannot exceed 5% of the Total Amount Bid)	LS	20,000.00
3.1	LS	Quality Control (Lump Sum) (Cannot exceed 3% of the Total Amount Bid)	LS	3,500.00
4.1	LS	Site Preperation (Lump Sum) (Cannot exceed 5% of the Total Amount Bid)	LS	38,500.00
5.1	800 LF	Silt Fence (Per Linear Foot)	3.00	2,400.00
5.2	950 LF	Super Silt Fence (Per Linear Foot)	8.50	8,075.00
5.3	3,300 LF	Straw Wattle (Per Linear Foot)	4.25	14,025.00
5.4	7EA	Stone Check Dam (Per Each)	750.00	5,250.00
5.5	1 EA	Stabilized Construction Entrance (Per Each)	1,700.00	1,700.00
6.1	10 ACRES	Revegetation (Per Acre)	2,220.00	22,200.00
7.1		Type I Grouted Riprap Ditch (Per Linear Foot)	69,00	106,122.00
7.2	40 LF	Type II Riprap Ditch (Per Linear Foot)	41.25	1,650.00
7.3	200 LF	Underdmin (Per Linear Foot)	42.50	8,500.00
7.4	200 LF	Underdrain Conveyance Pipe (Per Linear Foot)	18.25	3,650.00
7.5	2 EA	Low Water Crossing (Per Each)	4,000.00	8,000.00
7.6	650 LF	Rock Drainage Channel (Per Each)	40.00	26,000.00
8.1	65,000 CY		2.45	159,250.00
8.2		Soil Cover (Per Plan View Acre)	9,750.00	87,750.00
10.1	4 EA	Wet Mine Seals (Per Each)	7,000.00	28,000,00
10.2	160 LF	Mine Seal Conveyance Pipe (Per Linear Foot)	23.50	3,760.00
10.3	10 BAG	Acid Mine Drainage Treatment (Per 50 lb. Bag)	37.50	375.00
		TOTAL		\$596,207.00

BEQNO. DEP15766

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

DEFINITIONS:

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE Vendor's Name: Authorized Signature: _ State of ___/_/ Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me this 26t L March, 2012. My Commission expires 8-14, 2015. AFFIX SEAL HERE NOTARY PUBLIC Smith C. Freeman